

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 10-0898

MALL REAL ESTATE, LLC., An Iowa *
Limited Liability Company,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs. *

CITY OF HAMBURG, An Iowa *
Municipal Corporation,
Defendant-Appellee *

Fremont County No. EQCV024257
Appeal from the Fremont County District Court
The Honorable Greg W. Steensland

APPELLANT'S PROOF BRIEF

BRIAN B. VAKULSKAS
DANIEL P. VAKULSKAS
Vakulskas Law Firm, P.C.
1721 Jackson Street.
PO Box 1661
Sioux City, IA 51102
712-252-4344

W. ANDREW MCCULLOUGH
W. ANDREW MCCULLOUGH, L.L.C.
6885 S. State Street
Suite 200
Midvale, Utah 84047
801-565-0894
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	
6	
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	6
Nature of the Case	6
Course of Proceedings	
6	
Relevant Facts	7
Disposition in District Court	
23	
ARGUMENT	
POINT I:	
THE SUBJECT ORDINANCE DOES NOT APPLY BY ITS TERMS TO PLAINTIFF'S BUSINESS OPERATIONS; AND IT IS IN CONFLICT WITH STATE LAW.....	24
POINT II A:	
NUDE DANCING IS PROTECTED UNDER THE IOWA CONSTITUTION,	

AS IT IS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	34
POINT II B:	
PLAINTIFF HAS SUCCESSFULLY REBUTTED ANY PRESUMPTION OF "NEGATIVE SECONDARY EFFECTS" FROM PLAINTIFF'S BUSINESS; AND THE SUBJECT ORDINANCE IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO DEAL WITH EXISTING OR POTENTIAL PROBLEMS.....	42
POINT III:	
THE CONSTITUTION OF IOWA CONTAINS BROADER PROTECTIONS FOR EXPRESSIVE RIGHTS; AND THE ORDINANCE AT ISSUE VIOLATES THE IOWA CONSTITUTION.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	62
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT/COST CERTIFICATE/CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	63
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 65	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

State v. Judy, Case No. 9-578/08-1430 (Iowa App. 2010)

State v. Wardenburg, 261 Iowa 1395, 1398, 158 N.W.2d 147, 149 (1968)

California v. LaRue, 409 U.S. 109 (1972)

44 Liquor Mart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996)

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc., 422 U.S. 922 (1975)

Schad v. Mount Ephraim, 452 U.S. 61 (1981)

Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc., 501 U.S. 560 (1991)

Nakatomi Investments, Inc. v. City of Schenectady, 949 F.Supp. 988 (N.D.N.Y 2007)

Schultz v. City of Cumberland, 228 F.3d 831, 847 (7th Cir. 2000)

United States. v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104, 116 (1972)

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc., 475 US. 41 (1986)

City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc., 535 U.S. 425 (2002)

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977)

Young v. American Mini Theatres, 427 U.S. 50 (1976)

Flanigan's Enterprises, Inc. of Georgia v. Fulton County GA., 242 F.3d 976 (11th Cir. 2001)

Doctor John's, Inc. v. City of Sioux City, 389 F.Supp. 2d 1096 (N.D. Iowa 2005)

DiMa Corp. v. High Forest Township, 2003 WL, 21909571 (D. Minn. 2003)

ILQ Inv., Inc. v. City of Rochester, 25 3d 1413, 1418 (8th Cir. 1994)

Abilene Retail #30, Inc. v. Board of Commissioners of Dickinson County, Kansas, 492 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2007)

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union, 521 U.S. 844; 117 S.Ct. 2329 (1997)

Pap's A.M. v. The City of Erie, 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002)

State v. Henry, 732 P.2d 9 (Or. 1987)

City of Portland v. Tidymon, 759 P.2d 242 (Or. 1988)

State v. Ciancanelli, 339 Ore. 282, 121 P.3d 613 (Ore. 2005)

Morris v. Municipal Court for San Jose-Milipitas, 652 P.2d 51 (Cal. 1982)

People ex rel. Arcadia v. Cloud Books, 510 N.Y.S.2d 844 (N.Y. 1986)

Mendoza v. Licensing Board of Fall River, 444 Mass. 188, 827 N.E.2d 180 (Mass. 2005)

State v. Cline, 617 N.W.2d 277 at 285 (Iowa 2000)

State v. Skola, No. 1-549/00-1643 (Iowa Court of Appeals, 2001)

City of Des Moines v. Gruen, 457 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 1990)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, § 7 of the Iowa Constitution

Article I, § 9 of the Iowa Constitution

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 364.2(3)

Iowa Code § 702.17

Iowa Code § 728.5

Ordinances

Hamburg City Code §48.020
